Trench 3.

112 114
I I
113 115
I I
I
101
I
102
I
103
I
104
I
108
I
I I
I 111
I I
I 105
I I
109 106
I I
I
110
I
107

Group 3a.

6.110m.-5.640m.
6.100m.-5.810m.

101 layer;dark grey clayey sandy silt
112 fill;dark grey black sandy clay silt
113 cut;shape uncertain, straight sides

moderate slope to concave base 6.100m.-5.810m.



114

fill;dark grey black sandy clay silt 6.100m.-5.690m.

115 cut;linear, straight sides moderate slope
to concave base 6.100m.-5.690m.
112 fill 114 fill
I I
113 cut 115 cut
I I
I
101 layer
Linear pipe trench and pit with associated fills cutting topsoil.
20th. century.
Plan: -- Section: 4
c/S: --
B/W: --
Phase: 7
Group 3b.
102 fill;mid yellow brown silty clay sand
with gravel 5.310m.-5.270m.
103 fill;ceramic pipe 5.090m.--———---
104 cut;linear straight sides abrupt slope
to flat bottom 5.310m.-4.850m.
108 layer;dark orange brown sandy silt clay 5.640m.-5.530m.
102 fill
I
103 pipe
I
104 cut
I
108 layer
Linear mole drain with ceramic pipe and associated £fill. 19th.
century.
Plan: 104 Section: 4
C/S: 7.1-4
B/W: 7.1-4
Phase: 6
Group 3c.

109 layer;light orange brown sandy silty clay 5.490m.-5.240m.
111 layer;light orange red sandy silty clay 5.700m.-5.490m.
I
I I

109 layer 111 layer
Two layers of plough soil. Post-medieval.
Plan: -- Section: 4



C/S: —--

B/W: —-
Phase: 5
Group 3d.

105 fill;orange brown sandy clay silt

106 cut;linear, concave sides gradual slope
to concave bottom
110 layer;orange red gravel with sand silt
and clay
105 fill
I
106 cut
I

110 layer

Probable
Undated.

root hole cutting re-deposited

Plan: 106 Section: 4

Group 3e.
107 layer;orange brown sand and gravel
107 layer
Natural sand and gravel. Undated.
Plan: -- Section: 4
C/S: —-

B/W: —-
Phase: 1Trench 4.

natural

151
I
161
I
162
I
I I
153 I
I I
154 I
I I

5.340m.-5.180m.
5.340m.-5.180m.

5.530m.-5.230m.

gravel.

5.700m.————=--~

HoH H H



152 I I
I I I
155 157 159
I I I
156 158 160
I I I

I

163

Group 4a.

151 layer;dark grey black sandy clayey silt
161 layer;orange yellow sandy gravel with
silt and clay

151 layer
I
161 layer

Topsoil and dump layer. 20th. century.

Plan: -- Section: 2
C/S: --

B/W: —-

Phase: 7

Group 4b.

162 layer;light brown clayey sandy silt
162 layer

Plough-soil. Post-Medieval.

7.810m.-7.340m.

7.340m.-7.290m.

7.340m.-7.010m.



Plan: -- Section: 2
C/S: -—-
B/W: --
Phase: 6
Group 4c.
152 cut; linear,concave sides moderate slope
to concave bottom 7.080m.-6.720m
153 fill;mid brown silty clayey sand 7.100m.-6.900m
154 fill;light brown silty clayey sand 6.900m.-6.720m
155 fill;light brown clayey sand silt 7.110m.-6.830m
156 cut;sub-linear, concave sides gradual
slope to concave bottom 7.090m.-6.800m
163 layer;orange brown sandy gravel 7.110m.—-——————-
153 fill
I
154 fill
I
152 cut
I
155 fill
I
156 cut
I
163 layer
Two 1nter-cutting linear features with associated fills cutting
natural. Post-Medieval.
Plan: 152, 156 Section: 2
C/S: 3.17-24
B/W: 3.19-26
Phase: 5
Group 4d.
157 fill;orange brown sandy silt with gravel 6.790m.-6.730m
158 cut;ovoid, straight sides abrupt slope to
flat bottom 6.790m.-6.730m
159 fill;grey brown sandy silt with gravel 6.830m.-6.700m
160 cut;circular, straight sides moderate
slope to concave base 6.830m.-6.700m
163 layer;orange brown sandy gravel 7.110m.-——————-
157 fill 159 fill
I I



158 cut 160 cut

I
163 layer

Two post holes with associated fills. Middle Bronze Age date.
Plan: 158, 160 Section: 2

C/S: 3.25-28
B/W: 3.27-34

Phase: 3
Trench 5.
221
I
222
I
223
I
I I
I 203
I I
206 204
I I
207 205
I I
I
224
I
I I
225 I
I I
226 = 201
224
I I
208 = 210
I I
216 = 215
I I
209 = 211
I I
212 227
I I
213 228
I I
214 202
I I
217 229



218 230

I I
219 231
I
220

Group ba.
221 layer;dark brown sandy silt clay
221 layer

Topsoil. 20th. century.

Plan: -- Section: 5, 6
C/S: --

B/W: —-

Phase: 7

Group b5b.

222 layer;brick rubble with silty sand
223 layer;brick rubble with silty sand

222 layer
I
223 layer

Two layers of dumped demolition / construction brick
20th. century.

Plan: -- Section: 5, 6
C/S: —--

B/W: —-

Phase: 7

Group 5c.

203 fill;mid grey brown sandy clayey silt

204 fill;concrete

205 cut;linear, straight sides, bottom
un-excavated

206 fill;mid yellow brown gravel with silty

sand

207 cut;linear, vertical sides, bottom
un-excavated

224 layer;dark grey brown clayey sandy silt

rubble.



6 fill
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cut

I
203
I
204
I
205
I

fill

fill

cut

I

224 layer

Two linear service cuts with associated fills cutting dump layer.

20th. century.
Plan: 205, 207 Section: 5, ©
c/s: 2.14,15
B/W: 2.14-18
Phase: 7
Group b5d.
201 layer;dark brown black sandy silt with
gravel
225 layer;red crushed brick
226 layer;dark brown black sandy silt with
gravel
I
I I
225 layer I
I I
226 layer = 201 layer
Three layers of compacted material. (226) and (201)
equivalent, divided by a later drain cut. 20th. century.
Plan: 201 Section: 5, 6
C/S: —-
B/W: --
Phase: 7
Group be.
208 fill;mid grey brown sandy silt with gravel
209 cut;vertical sides abrupt slope to flat bottom
210 fill;mid grey brown sandy silt with gravel
211 cut;vertical sides abrupt slope to flat bottom
215 fill;pipe
216 fill;pipe

are



208 fill =

I

216 pipe =
I

209 cut =

Linear service trench. Fills, pipe, and cuts
truncated by later service cut. 20th. century.

Plan: 209, 211 Section: 5, ©

C/S: 2.16-22
B/W: 2.19-27
Phase: 7

Group 5f.

202 layer;brick
227 fill;sandy clay silt with rag-stone
cobbles and flint
228 cut;linear, concave sides gradual to
concave base

227 fill
I

228 cut
I

202 layer

210

215

211

are

fill
pipe
cut

equivalent,

Brick road-way with linear cobbled tracks. Post-Medieval.

Plan: 202 Section: 5, ©

C/S: 1.27 2.10-13
B/W: 2.10-13,28-31

Phase: 5
Group 5g.
229 layer;mid yellow orange gravel with

silty clay and sand

230 layer;grey brown gravel with silty clay
and sand

231 layer;mid orange brown gravel with sandy
clay

229 layer
I

230 layer
I

231 layer

Three dump deposits. Possible foundation for road.

Plan: -- Section: 7

c/S: —-
B/W: —-
Phase: 5

Post-Medieval.



Group 5h.

212 layer;mid orange brown gravel with clayey

sand

213 layer;mid brown grey clayey silt
214 layer;mid brown grey sandy clayey silt
217 layer;mid grey brown gravel with silty

clayey sand

218 layer;brown orange gravel with silty clayey

sand

219 layer;mid brown black clayey sandy silt
220 layer;mid orange brown gravel with clayey

sandy silt

212
I
213
I
214
I
217
I
218
I
219
I
220

layer
layer
layer
layer
layer
layer

layer

Seven layers of dumped material. Post-Medieval.

Plan: 212, 213, 214, 217, Section: 5, ©

218, 219, 220

C/S: 7.18-21
B/W: 7.18-21
Phase: 5

Trench 6.

Trench not recorded.

Trench 7.

351



352

353

Group 7a.
351 layer;concrete
351 layer

Concrete screed. 20th. century date.

Plan: -- Section:
c/S: —-

B/W: —--

Phase: 7

Group 7b.

352 layer;blue grey silty clay

352 layer



Clay deposits, probably water-borne. 19th. century.

Plan: -- Section: --
C/S:

B/W:

Phase: 6

Group 7c.

353 structure; brick wall, pointed,

English bond  ——mmmmmm———
353 structure
Linear brick wall. Function unknown. 19th. century date.
Plan: 353 Section: --

C/S: 7.10-17
B/W: 7.10-17

Phase: 6
Group 8a.
400 layer;dark grey brown sandy clayey silt 6.980m.-6.680m.

400 layer

Topsoil layer. 20th. century.

Plan: -- Section: 8
c/S: —-
B/W: —-
Phase: 7
Group 8b.
401 layer;dark orange brown sandy clay silt 6.680m.-6.330m.
402 fill;dark brown grey sandy silt 6.490m.-6.030m.
403 cut;rectangular, straight sides vertical
to flat bottom 6.490m.-6.030m.
402 fill
I
403 cut

I



401 layer

Pit and associated fill, cutting plough-soil. 20th. century.
Plan: 403 Section: 8
C/S:
B/W:
Phase: 7
Group 8c.
401 layer;dark orange brown sandy clay silt 6.680m.-6.330m
529 fill;dark orange brown sandy clay silt 6.370m.-5.890m
530 fill;ceramic pipe - mmm————————
531 cut;linear, vertical sides, abrupt slope
to concave bottom 6.370m.-5.890m
545 fill;ceramic pipe  ——m—m—m—m—m———————
548 fill;mid brown clayey sandy silt
with gravel 5.410m.-4.910m
550 fill;ceramic pipe  mmmmmm———————
552 cut;linear, vertical sides, abrupt slope
to concave bottom 5.410m.-4.910m
553 fill;mid brown sandy clayey silt with
gravel 6.380m.-6.030m
554 fill;ceramic pipe  —m—m—m——————————
555 cut;linear, vertical sides, abrupt slope
to concave bottom 6.380m.-6.030m
fill;ceramic pipe  mmm—mmm————————
529 £fill I 553 fill
I I I
I I 548 fill I
545 pipe 530 I 554 pipe 556
I I 550 pipe I
I I I
531 cut 552 cut 555 cut
I I I
I
401 layer
Three linear mole drains with associated cuts and fills cutting
plough-soil. 19th. century.
Plan: Trench Plan Section: --
C/S:
B/W:
Phase: 6
Group 8d.
404 fill;mid brown clayey sandy silt 6.530m.-5.980m
405 cut; sub-circular, concave stepped sides
gradual slope to concave bottom 6.550m.-5.850m
408 fill;dark brown clayey silt 6.520m.-5.850m
409 fill;orange brown sandy gravel 6.550m.-6.050m
426 layer;yellow brown sand and gravel 6.440m.———————-—
431 fill;red brown clayey silt 6.520m.-6.170m

556



432 cut;irregular, irregular concave sides

gradual slope to irregular bottom
437 fill;red brown sandy silty clay

438 cut;sub-linear, concave sides gradual
slope to irregular concave bottom
473 cut;sub-linear, concave sides gradual

slope to irregular concave base
474 fill;orange grey sand with silty clay
509 fill;mid brown sandy silty clay

510 cut;irreqgular, straight sides moderate

slope to irregular bottom
525 fill;mid brown sandy clayey silt

526 cut;ovoid, concave sides gradual slope

to concave base

I I I I [
409 fill I I I
I I I I |
404 fill I I I | c
I I I I | o
408 fill 431 fill 437 fill 47 fill |n
I I I I It
405 cut 432 cut 438 cut 473 cut | .
I I I I |
I |
426
| I I
c| I I
o I T
n| I I
t| 509 fill 525
. I I
510 cut 526

Six naturally formed cuts with associated fills cutting natural.

Undated.

Plan: 405, 432, 438, 473, 526 Section: --
c/S: 11.27-30, 12.6-9, 19.6-9, 19.26-29
B/W: 11.18-21, 12.2-5, 18.2-21, 19.6-9
Phase: 3

Group 8e.
426 layer;yellow brown sand and gravel
439 fill;mid brown silty sand with gravel
440 cut;circular, straight sides moderate

slope to pointed bottom

6.310m.-5.980m.

6.310m.-5.980m.



441
442

443
444

445
446

447
448

449
450

451

cut;ovoid,

453
454

455
456

457
458

459
460

461
462

463
464

465
466

467
468

469
470

471
472

475
476

477
478

479
480

481
482

483

fill;mid brown silty sand
cut;circular,

with gravel

straight sides moderate

slope to pointed bottom

fill;mid brown silty sand
cut;circular,

with gravel

straight sides moderate

slope to pointed bottom

fill;mid brown silty sand
cut;circular,

with gravel

straight sides moderate

slope to pointed bottom

fill;mid brown silty sand
cut;circular,

with gravel

straight sides abrupt

slope to concave bottom

fill;mid brown silty sand
cut;ovoid, straight sides
to concave bottom
fill;mid brown silty sand
straight sides abrupt
to concave bottom
fill;mid brown silty sand
cut;ovoid, straight sides
concave bottom
fill;mid brown silty sand
cut;ovoid, straight sides
concave bottom
fill;mid brown silty sand
cut;ovoid, straight sides
concave bottom
fill;mid brown silty sand
cut;ovoid, straight sides
concave bottom
fill;mid brown silty sand
cut;ovoid, straight sides
concave bottom
fill;mid brown silty sand
cut;ovoid, straight sides
concave bottom
fill;mid brown silty sand
cut;ovoid, straight sides
concave bottom
fill;mid brown silty sand
cut;sub-rectangular,

with gravel
abrupt slope

with gravel
slope

with gravel
abrupt slope

with gravel
abrupt slope

with gravel
abrupt slope

with gravel
abrupt slope

with gravel
abrupt slope

with gravel
abrupt slope

with gravel
abrupt slope

with gravel

straight sides

abrupt slope to sloping bottom

fill;mid brown silty sand
cut;ovoid, straight sides
concave bottom
fill;mid brown silty sand
cut;ovoid, straight sides
concave bottom
fill;mid brown silty sand
cut;ovoid, straight sides
concave bottom
fill;mid brown silty sand
cut;ovoid, straight sides
concave bottom
fill;mid brown silty sand
cut;ovoid, straight sides
concave bottom
fill;mid brown silty sand
cut;ovoid, straight sides
concave bottom
fill;mid brown silty sand

with gravel
abrupt slope

with gravel
abrupt slope

with gravel
abrupt slope

with gravel
abrupt slope

with gravel
abrupt slope

with gravel
abrupt slope

with gravel

to

to

to

to

to

to

to

to

to

to

to

to

to

[©) 3@

o O

o O

[e)}

o

[e)}

[e) RN

[e)}

.300m.

.300m.
.290m.

.290m.
.270m.

.270m.
.170m.

.170m.
.160m.

.160m.
.260m.

.260m.
.250m.

.250m.
.250m.

.250m.
.250m.

.250m.
.250m.

.250m.
.300m.

.300m.
.280m.

.280m.
.280m.

.280m.
.240m.

.240m.
.290m.

.290m.
.330m.

.330m.
.300m.

.300m.
.320m.

.320m.
.310m.

.310m.
.310m.

.310m.
.340m.

.980m.

.980m.
.910m.

.910m.
.890m.

.890m.
.990m.

.990m.
.940m.

.940m.
.890m.

.890m.
.970m.

.970m.
.970m.

.970m.
.970m.

.970m.
.020m.

.020m.
.000m.

.000m.
.970m.

.970m.
.080m.

.080m.
.140m.

.140m.
.130m.

.130m.
.970m.

.970m.
.050m.

.050m.
.100m.

.100m.
.140m.

.140m.
.010m.

.010m.
.970m.

452



484

cut;ovoid, straight sides abrupt slope to
concave bottom

6.340m.-5.970m.

485 structure;linear post-hole line = ———————————————
|
I I I I I I I I I |c
fills 439 441 443 445 447 449 451 453 455 o
I I I I I I I I I |n
cuts 440 442 444 446 4438 450 452 454 456 |t
I I I I I I I I I | .
|
\ I |
c| I I I I I I I I I I | c
ol 457 459 461 463 465 467 469 471 475 477 |o
n| I I I I I I I I I I In
t| 458 460 462 464 466 468 470 472 474 478 |t
| I I I I I I I I I I .
\ I
| 426 layer
| _
c| I I I |
o| 479 481 483 |
n| I I I |- 485 structure
t] 480 482 484 |
| I I I
|
Linear post-hole structure comprising twenty-two post-holes and
associated fills cutting natural gravel. Probable fence line or
palisade. Middle Bronze Age date.
Plan: 485 Section: --
C/S: 14.20-36, 15.2-5
B/W: 14.6-21
Phase: 3
Group 8f.
406 fill;dark grey brown clayey sandy silt 6.440m.-6.040m.
407 cut;sub-linear, concave sides gradual
change to concave bottom 6.440m.-6.040m.
410 fill;dark brown clayey sandy silt 6.440m.-6.150m.
411 cut;sub-circular, concave sides moderate
slope to concave bottom 6.440m.-6.150m.
412 fill;red brown sandy clayey silt 6.490m.-5.960m.
413 cut; rectangular, straight sides abrupt
slope to flat bottom 6.490m.-5.960m.
414 fill;dark brown sandy clayey silt 6.490m.-6.100m.
415 cut;sub-circular, concave sides moderate
slope to concave base 6.490m.-6.100m.




418
419

fill
421

422
423

426
427
428

429
430

433

434

435
436

490
491
492

500
501

502
503

507
508

511
512

513
514

515

516

519
520

527
528

532

;dark grey brown sandy clayey silt

fill;dark grey brown sandy clayey silt
cut:ovoid, concave sides abrupt slope to
concave bottom

cut;circular, straight sides abrupt
change to flat bottom

fill;mid brown sandy silt with clay

cut;sub-ovoid, straight sides gradual
slope to concave bottom

layer;yellow brown sand and gravel

fill;dark brown sandy clayey silt

cut;sub-circular, concave sides gradual
slope to concave bottom

fill;brown sandy silt with gravel

cut; sub-circular, straight sides abrupt
slope to flat bottom

fill;dark grey brown clayey silt with
gravel

cut;circular, straight undercut edges
changing to sloping bottom

fill;grey brown sandy clayey silt

cut;circular, straight sides moderate
slope to concave bottom.

fill;mid brown sandy clayey silt

fill;silty gravel with sand and clay

cut;ovoid, concave sides moderate slope
to concave bottom

fill;yellow clayey sand

cut; sub-rectangular, concave sides
moderate slope to uneven bottom

fill;red brown sandy clayey silt

cut;sub-circular, straight sides abrupt
slope to concave bottom

fill;mid brown sandy silty clay

cut;ovoid, straight sides gradual slope
to pointed bottom

fill;mid brown sandy clayey silt

cut; sub-circular,straight sides abrupt
slope to flat bottom

fill;mid brown sandy clayey silt

cut;sub-circular, concave sides gradual
slope to concave bottom

fill;dark brown sandy silty clay with
gravel

cut;rectangular, straight sides sharp
slope to flat bottom

fill;light brown sandy silt with clay

cut;ovoid, concave sides gradual slope to
concave bottom

fill;light grey brown sandy silt

cut; sub-rectangular, concave sides
gradual slope to concave bottom

fill;dark brown black sandy gravel with

6.440m.

6.440m.--------

6.470m.-6.
6.470m.-6.
-6.130m.

6.440m.-6.
6.470m.-6.
6.470m.-6.
6.480m.-6.
6.480m.-6.
6.350m.-6.
6.350m.-6.
6.420m.-6.
6.420m.-6.
6.325m.-5.
6.325m.-5.
6.160m.-6.
6.080m.-5.
6.160m.-5.
6.050m.-5.
6.050m.-5.
6.210m.-5.
6.210m.-5.
6.220m.-6.
6.220m.-6.
6.030m.-5.
6.030m.-5.
5.960m.-5.
5.960m.-5.
6.340m.-6.
6.340m.-6.
5.970m.-5.
5.970m.-5.
6.230m.-6.
6.230m.-6.

010m.

010m.
980m.

980m.
080m.
890m.

890m.
830m.

830m.
970m.

970m.
170m.

170m.
820m.

820m.
790m.

790m.

150m.

150m.
660m.

660m.
150m.

110m.

420



